and radiative properties of the water, were attributed. Thus, it will be analyzed their impact on the overall

yield. Moreover, two different approaches were used for the glass transmissivity and the absorption of

basin and walls. The effect of setting transmissivity and absorption constant for the entire simulation or

being incidence angle-dependent is studied, and it will be emphasized the importance of considering

these parameters angle dependent.

Starting with an investigation of τg and αb/w independent of incidence angle of beam radiation. As

mentioned in subsection 2.2.2, the first approach assumed for the glass a constant value of τg = 0.85

and αg = 0.07. It will be analyzed the impact of varying the absorption for a fixed τg = 0.85, shown in

Fig. 3.4, and varying the transmittance for constant αg = 0.07 , shown in Fig. 3.5.

The value of τg was chosen accordingly to an average solar altitude of the experiment work day, and

the αg is a commonly used value for glass. It can be seen in Fig. 3.4 that αg has little effect on the solar

still performance. In contrast, the τg has a major influence in the water yield, as shown in Fig. 3.5 and

evaluated in Table 3.1.

Figure 3.4: Sensitive analysis to αg for fixed value of τg

τg -5,9% -2,9% +2,9% +5,9%

Water Yield Deviation -5,9% -2,9% +2,9% +5,9%

Table 3.1: Sensitive analysis to τg. Reference values are τg = 0.85 and Water Y ield = 3.55 L/m2.

To analyze the impact of taking a constant αb throughout the day (αb independent of solar radiation

incidence angle) into account, the αn (in Eq. 2.42) is varied. It was assumed in subsection 2.2.2,

αn = 95% for the basin and the walls . The α was varied, however, the assumed average solar altitude

of 65◦ was kept the same when applied Eq. 2.42. In Fig. 3.6 is presented the impact of varying αn. The

water yield is sensitive to αn, which can be observed in Table 3.6. Varying this parameter has a bigger

impact than the glass transmissivity because, it is affecting basin and wall solar radiation absorption.

38

Figure 3.5: Sensitive analysis for different constant values of τg

Figure 3.6: Sensitive analysis to (α)n

αn -1,4% -0,6% +0,8% +1,4%

Water Yield Deviation -5,3% -2,1% +3,1% +5,3%

Table 3.2: Sensitive analysis to αn. Reference values are αn = 0.95 and Water Y ield = 3.55 L/m2.

With these studies it is highlighted that the choice of glass transmissivity and basin/walls absorption

are relevant for the thermal model implementation. Reasonable values were chosen for the glass trans-

missivity and basin absorption, taking into account the day and the materials used in the experiment

and thus the theoretical water yield is close to the experimental one. However, if a simulation for a whole

year is desired, it is not practical to evaluate how these parameters vary for each day. Moreover, these

parameters are not constant over a day. It is therefore important to perform a detailed angle-dependent